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IMPROVEMENT OF RURAL
COMMUNICATION   IN   MYSORE

994. SHRI H. S. NARASIAH : Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government of Mysore has submitted any plan to the Centre for a massive drive to improve rural communications in the State ;

(b) whether the Central Government have promised any aid in this regard ; and

(c) if so, the extent thereof and the amo.nt released so far ?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA) : (a) No, Sir. No such plan has been received from the Government of Mysore.

(b) and (r) Question does not arise.

 III TREATMENT  OF HARIJANS IN
MAHARASHTRA

995.    SHRI RATTAN LAL JAIN :
SHRI JAGDISH   PRASAD

MATIIUR : SHRI V. K.
SAKHAI.ECHA :

SHRI D. K.. PATEL : SHRI
LAL K. ADVANI :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to stale :

(a) wheth'-r a demonstration and a hunger-strike were staged recently in Bombay on the issue of bad treatment meled out to the Harijans in Maharashtra ;
and

(b) if so, what were the demands of the concerned persons and what is the reaction of Government thereto and what action has been taken in this regard :'
]

f [THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL (SHRI RAM
NIVVAS MIRDHA) : (a) According to the information available, demonstrations were organised by certain parties in Bombay on June, 12, 1972 to protest against the alleged atrocities on Neo-Iiuddhists and Harijans. Facts in regard to whether any hungerstrikc was staged on this issue, are being ascertained from the Government of Maharashtra :

(b) Attention is invited to the answer given to Starred Question No.361 in this House today.]

TRAVELLING EXPENSES ON MINISTERS

996.   SHRI SUHRID MULLICK  CHOU-
DHURY: SHRI SALIL KUMAR GANGULI
:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to slate :

(a)   the  amount spent on travelling wilhin

